
Facility Location Status Sq Footage1 Estimated 
Max Power  

Demand 
(MW)2

% of Dirty 
Energy 

Generation 
on Local 

Grid

% of RE 
Supply to 

Data Center

Coal  
Intensity3

Clean  
Energy 
Index4

28.5% 26.8%

Boardman, 
Oregon(Vadata)

McNary,  
Oregon(Vadata)

Dublin, Ireland

Manassas, Virginia

Ashburn, Virginia

Sterling, VA

Not yet 
occupied

Under 
Construction

Operational

Operational

Operational

Operational

100,000

120,000

240,000

110,000

180,000

125,000

5

6

12

5

9

6

9% Nuclear

9% Nuclear

27% Coal

45% Coal
35% Nuclear

45% Coal
35% Nuclear

45% Coal
35% Nuclear

85.5%

85.5%

12%

3%

3%

3%

	

52.8% 13.8%

Prineville, Oregon

Forest City,  
North Carolina

San Jose, California 
(Fortune)

Santa Clara, California  
(Digital Realty Trust)
 
Ashburn, Virginia (Digital 
Realty Trust)

Ashburn, Virginia 
(Dupont Fabros)

Santa Clara, California 
Core Site Realty)

Near 
completion

Under 
construction

Lease

Lease

Lease

Lease

Lease

307,000

300,000

25,000

86,000

49,000

45,000

50,000

40MW

40MW

5MW

15MW

8 MW

8 MW

8 MW

63% Coal

62 % Coal
31% Nuclear

20% Nuclear
8% Coal

25% Coal
2% Nuclear

45% Coal
35% Nuclear

45% Coal
35% Nuclear

25% Coal
2% Nuclear

9.3%

3.6%

27%

43.6%

3%

3%

43.6%

54.5% 6.7%

Maiden, North Carolina

Newark, California

Nearly 
Completed

Operational

500,000

100,000

100

15

62% Coal
32% Nuclear

22% Nuclear
8% Coal

4.6%

27%

5
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http://www.oregonlive.com/news/oregonian/index.ssf?/base/news/1226028328133040.xml&coll=7
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2011/02/09/amazon-buys-dublin-site-for-data-center/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2009/06/23/amazon-adds-cloud-data-center-in-virginia/
http://www.datacenterstocks.com/2010/10/ashburn-data-centers_10.html
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2010/09/28/report-amazon-leases-space-in-virginia/
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.iea.org/stats/electricitydata.asp?COUNTRY_CODE=IE
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.iea.org/stats/electricitydata.asp?COUNTRY_CODE=IE
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://maps.google.com/maps?client=safari&q=1271+Old+Caroleen+Rd.,+Forest+City,+NC&oe=UTF-8&ie=UTF8&hq=&hnear=1271+Old+Caroleen+Rd,+Forest+City,+North+Carolina+28043&gl=us&t=h&z=16
http://maps.google.com/maps?client=safari&q=1271+Old+Caroleen+Rd.,+Forest+City,+NC&oe=UTF-8&ie=UTF8&hq=&hnear=1271+Old+Caroleen+Rd,+Forest+City,+North+Carolina+28043&gl=us&t=h&z=16
http://www.fortunedatacenters.com/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2009/11/24/in-santa-clara-green-speeds-toward-platinum/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2009/11/24/in-santa-clara-green-speeds-toward-platinum/
http://maps.google.com/maps?client=safari&oe=UTF-8&ie=UTF8&q=core+site+realty,+santa+clara&fb=1&gl=us&hq=core+site+realty,&hnear=Santa+Clara,+CA&hl=en&view=map&cid=7446081038676123733&ll=37.376552,-121.972361&spn=0.008696,0.018475&t=h&z=16&iwloc=A
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2010/09/16/facebook-50-million-a-year-on-data-centers/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2008/02/05/facebook-scales-up-its-data-center-space/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2010/09/16/facebook-50-million-a-year-on-data-centers/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2009/03/30/facebook-expanding-its-data-centers-again/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2010/09/16/facebook-50-million-a-year-on-data-centers/
http://www.pacificpower.net/content/dam/pacific_power/doc/About_Us/Rates_Regulation/Oregon/2190-37_PP_LabelInsert_LargeBiz-OR_Oct10 (2).pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.pge.com/mybusiness/edusafety/systemworks/electric/energymix/index.shtml
http://www.pge.com/mybusiness/edusafety/systemworks/electric/energymix/index.shtml
http://www.siliconvalleypower.com/adv/?doc=powermix
http://www.siliconvalleypower.com/adv/?doc=powermix
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.siliconvalleypower.com/adv/?doc=powermix
http://www.siliconvalleypower.com/adv/?doc=powermix
http://www.pacificpower.net/content/dam/pacific_power/doc/About_Us/Rates_Regulation/Oregon/2190-37_PP_LabelInsert_LargeBiz-OR_Oct10 (2).pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.pge.com/mybusiness/edusafety/systemworks/electric/energymix/index.shtml
http://www.siliconvalleypower.com/adv/?doc=powermix
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.siliconvalleypower.com/adv/?doc=powermix
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2009/06/03/its-official-apple-to-north-carolina/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2006/02/27/apple-buys-california-data-center/
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.pge.com/mybusiness/edusafety/systemworks/electric/energymix/index.shtml
http://www.pge.com/myhome/edusafety/systemworks/electric/energymix/
http://www.pge.com/mybusiness/edusafety/systemworks/electric/energymix/index.shtml


49.4% 9.9%

Atlanta (Alpharetta), 
Georgia

Atlanta (Suwanee), 
Georgia

Austin

Colorado

Tulsa (Cherokee)

Wynyard, UK

Operational

Operational

Operational

Operational

Operational

Recently 
Completed

200,000

 
200,000

100,000

250,000

250,000

305,000

20

20

20

10

20

19

62% Coal
22% Nuclear

62% Coal
22% Nuclear

31% Coal
27% Nuclear

66% Coal

62% Coal
22% Nuclear

28% Coal
18% Nuclear

3.6%

3.6%

30%9 

5%

3.6%

3%

Facility Location Status Sq Footage1 Estimated 
Power  

Demand 
(MW)2

% of Dirty 
Energy 

Generation 
on Local 

Grid

% of RE 
Supply to 

Data Center

Coal  
Intensity

Clean  
Energy 
Index

34.7% 36.4%

Berkeley County,  
South Carolina

Council Bluffs, Iowa

Dalles, OR

Eemshaven NL

Hamina, Finland

Lenoir, North Carolina

Mayes County, OK

St Ghislain-Belgium

Under 
Construction

Under 
Construction

Operational

Operational

Near 
Completion

Phase I 
complete—

phase II under 
construction

Near 
Completion

Operational

200,000

200,000

200,000

215,000

140,000
+337,000

76

76

70

40

22

76

76

40

78% Coal
9% Nuclear

52% Coal
7% Nuclear

9% Nuclear

25% Coal
4% Nuclear

30% Nuclear
18% Coal & 
Peat

62% Coal
31% Nuclear

55% Coal8 

54% Nuclear
8.5% Coal

2%

100%7

85.5%

7.5%

35%

3.6%

14.5%

6%

6
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http://maps.google.com/maps?client=safari&q=5555+Windward+Pkwy+Alpharetta,+GA&oe=UTF-8&ie=UTF8&hq=&hnear=5555+Windward+Pkwy,+Alpharetta,+Georgia+30009&gl=us&t=h&z=16
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2009/04/27/hp-plans-100m-colorado-data-center/
http://h10134.www1.hp.com/news/features/5647/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/inside-hps-green-north-sea-data-center/
http://www.bizjournals.com/atlanta/stories/2006/05/15/daily23.html
http://www.bizjournals.com/atlanta/stories/2006/05/15/daily23.html
http://www.csu.org/residential/environment/report/item1663.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.decc.gov.uk/assets/decc/Statistics/publications/dukes/311-dukes-2010-ch5.pdf
http://www.google.com/datacenter/berkeleycounty/index.html
http://www.google.com/datacenter/berkeleycounty/index.html
http://www.google.com/datacenter/councilbluffs/
http://www.google.com/datacenter/thedalles/
http://www.tcnpp.com/tcncorp/en/our/projects/telehouse_eemshaven.html
http://www.google.com/datacenter/hamina/
http://www.google.com/datacenter/lenoir/index.html
http://www.google.com/datacenter/mayescounty/
http://www.google.com/datacenter/stghislain/index.html
http://www.scpowerteam.com/about.aspx
http://www.scpowerteam.com/about.aspx
http://www.midamericanenergy.com/aboutus1.aspx
http://www.midamericanenergy.com/aboutus1.aspx
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.maip.com/utilities.php
http://www.scpowerteam.com/about.aspx
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.iea.org/stats/electricitydata.asp?COUNTRY_CODE=NL
http://www.nordpoolspot.com/reports/Production_split/
http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&source=web&cd=1&ved=0CBcQFjAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.epa.gov%2Fcleanenergy%2Fdocuments%2Fegridzips%2FeGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf&ei=FSWiTcmxI8PkiAL_s-yHAw&usg=AFQjCNH_m5KV8lyPjN82W_3ejJC_WNVdhA
http://www.maip.com/utilities.php
http://www.iea.org/stats/electricitydata.asp?COUNTRY_CODE=BE


Facility Location Status Sq Footage1 Estimated 
Power  

Demand 
(MW)2

% of Dirty 
Energy 

Generation 
on Local 

Grid

% of RE 
Supply to 

Data Center

Coal  
Intensity

Clean  
Energy 
Index

51.6% 10.9%

Boulder, Colorado

Dublin, Ireland

Research Triangle,  
North Carolina

Singapore

Operational

Operational

Operational

Recently 
Completed

300,000

100000

60

3

30

3

50% Coal
12% Nuclear

27% Coal

61% Coal
38% Nuclear

20% Oil

15%

13%

3.6%

0

42.5% 21%

Salt Lake City, Utah (C7)

Sacramento, California
(RagingWire)

Lease 

Lease

15000 2

2

82% Coal

3% Coal

1%

56%

34.1% 25%

Boydton, Virginia

Chicago, Illinois

Dublin, Ireland

Quincy, Washington

San Antonio, Texas

W Des Moines, Iowa

Under 
Construction

Operational

Operational

Operational

Operational

Under 
Construction

700,000

303,000

500,000

477,000

50

60

22

27

27

11

45% Coal
35% Nuclear

47% Nuclear
47.6% Coal

27% Coal

9% Nuclear

35% Nuclear
34% Coal

52% Coal
7% Nuclear

3%

1%

80%10 

88.5%

16%

20%
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http://maps.google.com/maps?client=safari&q=6300+Diagonal+Highway+Boulder,+CO+80301&oe=UTF-8&ie=UTF8&hq=&hnear=6300+Diagonal+Hwy,+Boulder,+Colorado+80503&gl=us&z=16
http://www.iea.org/stats/electricitydata.asp?COUNTRY_CODE=IE
http://www-03.ibm.com/press/us/en/pressrelease/32531.wss
http://www-03.ibm.com/press/us/en/pressrelease/32531.wss
http://www.decc.gov.uk/assets/decc/Statistics/publications/dukes/311-dukes-2010-ch5.pdf
http://www.iea.org/stats/electricitydata.asp?COUNTRY_CODE=SG
http://www.xcelenergy.com/Minnesota/Company/ABOUT_ENERGY_AND_RATES/Power%20Generation/Pages/Power_Generation.aspx
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2010/10/27/twitters-new-data-center-c7-opens-new-site/
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2011/04/07/twitters-expansion-brings-capacity-controversy/
http://www.datacenterdynamics.com/focus/archive/2010/10/c7-opens-new-data-center-in-utah
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.smud.org/en/community-environment/Documents/0586-10-July-PowerContentLabel.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://news.cnet.com/8301-13860_3-20015071-56.html
file:///ARC%20WORK/GREENPEACE/OZZIE%20JOBS%20FOLDER%20/373%20-%20Dirty%20Data/FACS%20LOCATION%20CHART%20/601%20Northwest%20Avenue,%20Northlake,%20IL
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2009/09/24/microsofts-chiller-less-data-center/
http://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s_q&hl=en&geocode=&q=microsoft++quincy,+wa&aq=&sll=47.338823,-119.855347&sspn=1.898493,4.729614&gl=us&ie=UTF8&hq=microsoft&hnear=Quincy,+Grant,+Washington&t=h&z=15
http://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s_q&hl=en&geocode=&q=5150+Rogers+Road+San+Antonio,+TX&aq=&sll=29.480887,-98.683577&sspn=0.019053,0.03695&gl=us&ie=UTF8&hq=&hnear=5150+Rogers+Rd,+San+Antonio,+Texas+78251&ll=29.479804,-98.692589&spn=0.009994,0.018475&z=16
http://www.businessrecord.com/main.asp?SectionID=4&SubsectionID=8&ArticleID=10277
http://www.iea.org/stats/electricitydata.asp?COUNTRY_CODE=IE
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf


Facility Location Status Sq Footage1 Estimated 
Power  

Demand 
(MW)2

% of Dirty 
Energy 

Generation 
on Local 

Grid

% of RE 
Supply to 

Data Center

Coal  
Intensity

Clean  
Energy 
Index

18.3% 55.9%

Avenches, Switzerland

Ashburn, Virginia
Dupont Fabros)

Lockport, New York

Omaha, Nebraska

Quincy, Washington

Quincy, Washington 
(Chicken Coop model)

1 Square footage listed is as provided or announced by company or firms building or managing the facility; or as reported by media 
during facility construction process.

2  As provided or announced by the company. If not disclosed by the company, estimated [deleted of] maximum power (MW) is derived 
from other facility information that has been disclosed, including: company reported or industry average MW of IT power demand per 
dollar invested; air quality permits for backup generators; estimated powered demand per square foot. 

3  For methodology in calculating Coal Intensity, please see full report, How Dirty is Your Data?, p. 29.

4  For methodology in calculating Clean Energy Index, please see full report, How Dirty is Your Data?, p. 28.

5  AWS was provided facility power demand estimates to review.  AWS responded they were not correct, but did not provide alternative 
estimates.  Using conservative calculations, Greenpeace has used the best information available to derive power demand, and have 
decided to publish and invite AWS to be transparent and provide more accurate data for their facility power demand.

6  Google was provided facility power demand estimates to review, and indicated they substantially exceeded Google’s current electricity 
demand, but did not make additional information available.  Given that these estimates are based on maximum power of each facility, 
and not estimates of current use, we elected to publish and invite Google to provide current data on energy footprint.

7  100% RE Based on Google’s power purchase agreement for 114 MW of wind by Google Energy in Iowa.

8  Generation mix of Grand River Dam Authority, excluding pumped storage hydro. 

9  Includes purchase of RE to cover 20% of electricity demand.

10  Reported by company to be 80% powered by renewable energy.

11  Clean Energy % based on reported allocation of 16 MW of power from local utility.

Under 
Construction

Operational

Operational

Operational

Operational

Under 
Construction

112,000

180,000

180,000

7.2

10

18

20

26

7.2

40% Nuclear

45% Coal
35% Nuclear

27.8% Nuclear
23% Coal 

56% Coal
35% Nuclear

9% Nuclear

9% Nuclear

55%

3%

92%11 

1%

88.5%

88.5%
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http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2010/10/08/yahoo-building-next-coop-in-switzerland/
http://maps.google.com/maps?client=safari&q=44480+Hastings+Drive,+ashburn,+va&oe=UTF-8&ie=UTF8&hq=&hnear=44480+Hastings+Dr,+Virginia+20147&gl=us&t=h&z=16
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2010/04/26/yahoo-computing-coop-the-shape-of-things-to-come/
http://maps.google.com/maps?client=safari&oe=UTF-8&ie=UTF8&q=yahoo!+omaha+nebraska&fb=1&gl=us&hq=yahoo!&hnear=Omaha,+NE&cid=0,0,10291198265330111143&t=h&z=16&iwloc=A
http://www.datacenterknowledge.com/archives/2010/11/30/yahoo-brings-its-computing-coop-to-quincy/
http://http://www.google.com/intl/en/corporate/green/114megawatt.html
http://http://www.maip.com/utilities.php
http://http://www.buffalonews.com/city/article384104.ece
http://www.iea.org/stats/electricitydata.asp?COUNTRY_CODE=CH
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/documents/egridzips/eGRID2010V1_0_year07_SummaryTables.pdf
http://www.oppd.com/InvestorsFinance/FinancialInformation/22_001331
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/
http://www.bpa.gov/power/pgp/whitebook/2010/

