Facility Location	Status	Sq Footage¹	Estimated Max Power Demand (MW) ²	% of Dirty Energy Generation on Local Grid	% of RE Supply to Data Center	Coal Intensity ³	Clean Energy Index⁴
**amazon.com ** web services							26.8%
Boardman, Oregon(Vadata)	Not yet occupied	100,000	5	9% Nuclear	85.5%		
McNary, Oregon(Vadata)	Under Construction	120,000	6	9% Nuclear	85.5%		
Dublin, Ireland	Operational	240,000	12	27% Coal	12%		
Manassas, Virginia	Operational	110,000	5	45% Coal 35% Nuclear	3%		
Ashburn, Virginia	Operational	180,000	9	45% Coal 35% Nuclear	3%		
Sterling, VA	Operational	125,000	6	45% Coal 35% Nuclear	3%		
Ć	I	ı		I	I	54.5%	6.7%
Maiden, North Carolina	Nearly Completed	500,000	100	62% Coal 32% Nuclear	4.6%		
Newark, California	Operational	100,000	15	22% Nuclear 8% Coal	27%		
facebook.						52.8%	13.8%
Prineville, Oregon	Near completion	307,000	40MW	63% Coal	9.3%		
Forest City, North Carolina	Under construction	300,000	40MW	62 % Coal 31% Nuclear	3.6%		
San Jose, California (Fortune)	Lease	25,000	5MW	20% Nuclear 8% Coal	27%		
Santa Clara, California (Digital Realty Trust)	Lease	86,000	15MW	25% Coal 2% Nuclear	43.6%		
Ashburn, Virginia (Digital Realty Trust)	Lease	49,000	8 MW	45% Coal 35% Nuclear	3%		
Ashburn, Virginia (Dupont Fabros)	Lease	45,000	8 MW	45% Coal 35% Nuclear	3%		
Santa Clara, California Core Site Realty)	Lease	50,000	8 MW	25% Coal 2% Nuclear	43.6%		

Facility Location	Status	Sq Footage ¹	Estimated Power Demand (MW) ²	% of Dirty Energy Generation on Local Grid	% of RE Supply to Data Center	Coal Intensity	Clean Energy Index
Google						34.7%	36.4%
Berkeley County, South Carolina	Under Construction	200,000	76	78% Coal 9% Nuclear	2%		
Council Bluffs, Iowa	Under Construction	200,000	76	52% Coal 7% Nuclear	100%7		
Dalles, OR	Operational	200,000	70	9% Nuclear	85.5%		
Eemshaven NL	Operational	215,000	40	25% Coal 4% Nuclear	7.5%		
Hamina, Finland	Near Completion		22	30% Nuclear 18% Coal & Peat	35%		
Lenoir, North Carolina	Phase I complete— phase II under construction	140,000 +337,000	76	62% Coal 31% Nuclear	3.6%		
Mayes County, OK	Near Completion		76	55% Coal ⁸	14.5%		
St Ghislain-Belgium	Operational		40	54% Nuclear 8.5% Coal	<u>6%</u>		
						49.4%	9.9%
Atlanta (<u>Alpharetta</u>), Georgia	Operational	200,000	20	62% Coal 22% Nuclear	3.6%		
Atlanta (Suwanee), Georgia	Operational	200,000	20	62% Coal 22% Nuclear	3.6%		
Austin	Operational	100,000	20	31% Coal 27% Nuclear	30% ⁹		
<u>Colorado</u>	Operational	250,000	10	66% Coal	<u>5%</u>		
Tulsa (Cherokee)	Operational	250,000	20	62% Coal 22% Nuclear	3.6%		
Wynyard, UK	Recently Completed	305,000	19	28% Coal 18% Nuclear	3%		

Facility Location	Status	Sq Footage ¹	Estimated Power Demand (MW) ²	% of Dirty Energy Generation on Local Grid	% of RE Supply to Data Center	Coal Intensity	Clean Energy Index
IBM						51.6%	10.9%
Boulder, Colorado	Operational	300,000	60	50% Coal 12% Nuclear	15%		
Dublin, Ireland	Operational		3	27% Coal	13%		
Research Triangle, North Carolina	Operational	100000	30	61% Coal 38% Nuclear	3.6%		
Singapore	Recently Completed		3	20% Oil	0		
Microsoft* Boydton, Virginia	Under Construction		50	45% Coal 35% Nuclear	3%	34.1%	25 %
Chicago, Illinois	Operational	700,000	60	47% Nuclear 47.6% Coal	1%		
Dublin, Ireland	Operational	303,000	22	27% Coal	80% ¹⁰		
Quincy, Washington	Operational	500,000	27	9% Nuclear	88.5%		
San Antonio, Texas	Operational	477,000	27	35% Nuclear 34% Coal	16%		
W Des Moines, Iowa	Under Construction		11	52% Coal 7% Nuclear	20%		
twitter						42.5%	21%
Salt Lake City, Utah (C7)	Lease	15000	2	82% Coal	1%		
Sacramento, California (RagingWire)	Lease		2	3% Coal	56%		

Facility Location	Status	Sq Footage ¹	Estimated Power Demand (MW) ²	% of Dirty Energy Generation on Local Grid	% of RE Supply to Data Center	Coal Intensity	Clean Energy Index
YAHOO!						18.3%	55.9%
Avenches, Switzerland	Under Construction		7.2	40% Nuclear	55%		
Ashburn, Virginia <u>Dupont Fabros)</u>	Operational	112,000	10	45% Coal 35% Nuclear	3%		
Lockport, New York	Operational		18	27.8% Nuclear 23% Coal	92%11		
Omaha, Nebraska	Operational	180,000	20	56% Coal 35% Nuclear	<u>1%</u>		
Quincy, Washington	Operational	180,000	26	9% Nuclear	<u>88.5%</u>		
Quincy, Washington (Chicken Coop model)	Under Construction		7.2	9% Nuclear	88.5%		

- 1 Square footage listed is as provided or announced by company or firms building or managing the facility; or as reported by media during facility construction process
- 2 As provided or announced by the company. If not disclosed by the company, estimated [deleted of] maximum power (MW) is derived from other facility information that has been disclosed, including: company reported or industry average MW of IT power demand per dollar invested; air quality permits for backup generators; estimated powered demand per square foot.
- 3 For methodology in calculating Coal Intensity, please see full report, How Dirty is Your Data?, p. 29.
- 4 For methodology in calculating Clean Energy Index, please see full report, How Dirty is Your Data?, p. 28.
- 5 AWS was provided facility power demand estimates to review. AWS responded they were not correct, but did not provide alternative estimates. Using conservative calculations, Greenpeace has used the best information available to derive power demand, and have decided to publish and invite AWS to be transparent and provide more accurate data for their facility power demand.
- 6 Google was provided facility power demand estimates to review, and indicated they substantially exceeded Google's current electricity demand, but did not make additional information available. Given that these estimates are based on maximum power of each facility, and not estimates of current use, we elected to publish and invite Google to provide current data on energy footprint.
- 7 100% RE Based on Google's power purchase agreement for 114 MW of wind by Google Energy in Iowa.
- 8 Generation mix of Grand River Dam Authority, excluding pumped storage hydro.
- 9 Includes purchase of RE to cover 20% of electricity demand.
- 10 Reported by company to be 80% powered by renewable energy.
- 11 Clean Energy % based on reported allocation of 16 MW of power from local utility.